unfunded commitments, to the estimated “after repaired” value of the collateral securing the related loan, where available. For certain Transitional loans, totaling $551.3
million at December 31, 2023, an after repaired valuation was not obtained and the loan was underwritten based on an “as is” valuation. The weighted average LTV of
these loans based on the current unpaid principal balance and the valuation obtained during underwriting, is 68% at December 31, 2023. Excluded from the calculation
of weighted average LTV are certain low value loans secured by vacant lots, for which the LTV ratio is not meaningful. 60+ LTV has been calculated on a consistent
basis.

(4) Excludes loans for which no Fair Isaac Corporation (“FICO”) score is available.

(5) Excluded from the table above are approximately $103.7 million of Residential whole loans, at fair value for which the closing of the purchase transaction had not

occurred as of December 31, 2023.

9

Table 7 - Shock Table

The information presented in the following “Shock Table” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on the value of our portfolio, including the
impact of Swaps and securitized debt, based on the assets in our investment portfolio at December 31, 2023. Changes in portfolio value are measured as the percentage change
when comparing the projected portfolio value to the base interest rate scenario at December 31, 2023.

Change in Interest Rates
Percentage Change
in Portfolio Value

Percentage Change
in Total Stockholders’ Equity

 +100 Basis Point Increase   (1.17)%   (6.53)%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase   (0.52)%   (2.92)%
Actual at December 31, 2023   —%   —%
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease   0.40%   2.23%
 -100 Basis Point Decrease   0.68%   3.76%

10

MFA FINANCIAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022
   (unaudited)
Assets:
Residential whole loans, net ($7,511,508 and $5,727,524 held at fair value, respectively) (1)   $ 9,041,292   $ 7,518,739
Securities, at fair value   746,090   333,364
Cash and cash equivalents   318,000   334,183
Restricted cash   170,211   159,898
Other assets   497,097   766,221

Total Assets   $ 10,772,690   $ 9,112,405

Liabilities:
Financing agreements ($4,633,660 and $3,898,744 held at fair value, respectively)   $ 8,536,745   $ 6,812,086
Other liabilities   336,030   311,470

Total Liabilities   $ 8,872,775   $ 7,123,556

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 7.5% Series B cumulative redeemable; 8,050 shares authorized; 8,000 shares   issued and

outstanding ($200,000 aggregate liquidation preference)   $ 80   $ 80
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 6.5% Series C fixed-to-floating rate cumulative redeemable; 12,650 shares   authorized; 11,000

shares issued and outstanding ($275,000 aggregate liquidation preference)   110   110
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 874,300 and 874,300 shares authorized; 101,916 and 101,802 shares issued

and outstanding, respectively   1,019   1,018
Additional paid-in capital, in excess of par   3,698,767   3,684,291
Accumulated deficit   (1,817,759)   (1,717,991)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17,698   21,341

Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 1,899,915   $ 1,988,849
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 10,772,690   $ 9,112,405

(1) Includes approximately $5.7 billion and $4.0 billion of Residential whole loans transferred to consolidated variable interest entities (“VIEs”) at December 31, 2023

and December 31, 2022, respectively. Such assets can be used only to settle the obligations of each respective VIE.

11

MFA FINANCIAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended

December 31,
Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)   2023   2022   2023   2022
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Interest Income:
Residential whole loans   $ 149,787   $ 124,988   $ 537,883   $ 441,223
Securities, at fair value   13,175   12,740   42,376   28,921
Other interest-earning assets   1,467   2,366   9,027   7,437
Cash and cash equivalent investments   5,448   2,783   16,311   4,838

Interest Income   $ 169,877   $ 142,877   $ 605,597   $ 482,419

Interest Expense:
Asset-backed and other collateralized financing arrangements   $ 119,665   $ 83,277   $ 413,517   $ 243,083
Other interest expense   3,748   3,949   15,601   15,760

Interest Expense   $ 123,413   $ 87,226   $ 429,118   $ 258,843

Net Interest Income   $ 46,464   $ 55,651   $ 176,479   $ 223,576

Reversal of Provision for Credit Losses on Residential Whole Loans   $ 7,876   $ 1,540   $ 8,853   $ 2,646
Provision for Credit Losses on Other Assets   —   —   —   (28,579)
Net Interest Income after Provision for Credit Losses   $ 54,340   $ 57,191   $ 185,332   $ 197,643

Other Income/(Loss), net:
Net gain/(loss) on residential whole loans measured at fair value through earnings   $ 224,273   $ (68,828)   $ 89,850   $ (866,762)
Impairment and other net gain/(loss) on securities and other portfolio investments   22,024   (8,909)   6,225   (25,067)
Net gain on real estate owned   888   5,602   9,392   25,379
Net gain/(loss) on derivatives used for risk management purposes   (70,342)   1,458   3,761   255,179
Net gain/(loss) on securitized debt measured at fair value through earnings   (111,689)   43,091   (99,589)   290,639
Lima One - origination, servicing and other fee income   10,822   9,206   43,384   46,745
Net realized loss on residential whole loans held at carrying value   (1,240)   —   (1,240)   —
Other, net   1,407   1,866   11,331   8,623

Other Income/(Loss), net   $ 76,143   $ (16,514)   $ 63,114   $ (265,264)

Operating and Other Expense:
Compensation and benefits   $ 19,347   $ 17,049   $ 85,799   $ 76,728
Other general and administrative expense   12,580   7,717   44,147   35,138
Loan servicing, financing and other related costs   8,010   7,901   34,136   42,894
Amortization of intangible assets   800   1,300   4,200   9,200

Operating and Other Expense   $ 40,737   $ 33,967   $ 168,282   $ 163,960

Net Income/(Loss)   $ 89,746   $ 6,710   $ 80,164   $ (231,581)
Less Preferred Stock Dividend Requirement   $ 8,219   $ 8,219   $ 32,875   $ 32,875

Net Income/(Loss) Available to Common Stock and Participating Securities   $ 81,527   $ (1,509)   $ 47,289   $ (264,456)

Basic Earnings/(Loss) per Common Share   $ 0.80   $ (0.02)   $ 0.46   $ (2.57)
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) per Common Share   $ 0.76   $ (0.02)   $ 0.46   $ (2.57)

12

Segment Reporting

At December 31, 2023, the Company’s reportable segments include (i) mortgage-related assets and (ii) Lima One. The Corporate column in the table below primarily consists
of corporate cash and related interest income, investments in loan originators and related economics, general and administrative expenses not directly attributable to Lima One,
interest expense on unsecured convertible senior notes, securitization issuance costs, and preferred stock dividends.

The following tables summarize segment financial information, which in total reconciles to the same data for the Company as a whole: